

No. 17-1705

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PDR NETWORK, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CARLTON & HARRIS CHIROPRACTIC, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITIONERS' REPLY

JEFFREY N. ROSENTHAL
BLANK ROME LLP
130 N. 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 569-5553

ANA TAGVORYAN
BLANK ROME LLP
2029 Century Park East
6th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 239-3400

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
KWAKU A. AKOWUAH
DANIEL J. FEITH
KURT A. JOHNSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

March 11, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE HOBBS ACT DOES NOT PRECLUDE TCPA DEFENDANTS FROM OBTAINING JUDICIAL REVIEW OF FCC LEGAL IN- TERPRETATIONS.....	2
A. Text and Context Require Construing the Hobbs Act More Narrowly than Respond- ent and the Government’s Reading.....	3
B. The Hobbs Act Did Not Provide a Prior, Adequate, and Exclusive Opportunity for Judicial Review of the 2006 Order	11
C. Respondent and the Government’s Posi- tion Cannot Be Squared with Other Agency-Review Statutes	17
D. Constitutional Avoidance Principles Favor PDR’s Interpretation.....	19
II. THE FCC’S INTERPRETATION OF “UNSOLICITED ADVERTISEMENT” IS A NON-BINDING INTERPRETIVE RULE	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	16
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Bradley v. City of Richmond</i> , 227 U.S. 477 (1913).....	13, 14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	11
<i>City of Bos. Delegation v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	19
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	20, 21
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	5
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	9
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	10, 13
<i>Gage v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	3
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	4
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	21
<i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Port of Bos. Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970)	9, 10, 15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	14
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	18
<i>United States v. Ruzicka</i> , 329 U.S. 287 (1946)	9
<i>United States v. Szabo</i> , 760 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>US W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 224 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Venner v. Mich. Cent. R.R.</i> , 271 U.S. 127 (1926)	9
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank v. Bank of New Orleans & Tr. Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965)	18
<i>Woods v. Hills</i> , 334 U.S. 210 (1948)	6
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	3
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	19, 20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 703	1, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78y(b)(1)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1341	5
§ 2342	5, 21
§ 2344	10, 15
§ 2349	7
29 U.S.C. § 655(f)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(2)	10
<i>Emergency Price Control Act of 1942</i> , Pub. L. No. 77-421, 56 Stat. 23.....	7
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 75,070 (Dec. 19, 2005)	14
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 81-2122 (1950)	8
S. Rep. No. 81-2618 (1950).....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	12, 13
